

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Squere
7th & Robert Streets
51. Poul, Minnesota 55101
June 7, 1976

Mr. N. N. Hollenhorst City Clerk-Treasurer City Hall 104 North Benton Drive Sauk Rapids, Minnesota 56379

> Re: Docket Number A-2940 Ordinance Number #303 Annexation of Parcels A & B

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation if final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Board.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy.
Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL/eas

c.c. Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorncy
Municipality

39516

CERTIFICATION

CITY OF SAUK RAPIDS, OFFICE OF CITY CLERK, SAUK RAPIDS, MINNESOTA

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF BENTON) SS.
CITY OF SAUK RAPIDS)

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Sauk Rapids, Benton County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 303 entitled, "An Ordinance Annexing Unplatted Land located in Section 23 and Section 24, Township 36 North, Range 31 West, Benton County, Minnesota, to the City of Sauk Rapids, Minnesota", with the original thereof on file and of record in my office, and the same is a full, true and correct transcript of the Ordinance passed by the City Council on the date therein indicated.

WITNESSETH, my hand as such Clerk and the original seal of said City this 14th day of May, 1976.

M. N. Hollenhorst
Clerk-Treasurer

(SEAL)

Certified copies to:
Minnesota Municipal Commission
Sauk Rapids Township Clerk
Benton County Auditor
Minnesota Secretary of State
City of Sauk Rapids Clerk
Filing

ORDINANCE # 303

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING UNPLATTED LAND LOCATED IN SECTION 23 AND SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 31 WEST, BENTON COUNTY MINNESOTA, TO THE CITY OF SAUK RAPIDS, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, the City of Sauk Rapids is desirous of annexing the following legally described property, to-wit:

TRACT "A"

The Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE% NW4) of Section Twenty-three (23), Township Thirty-six (36) North, Range Thirty-one (31) West, Benton County, Minnesota, said tract containing 40 acres, more or less.

TRACT "B"

The North Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (N½ NW4 NW4) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township Thirty-six (36) North, Range Thirty-one (31) West, Benton County, Minnesota, lying westerly of the southwesterly right-of-way line of S.T.H. # 10 also the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE½ NE½ NE½ of Section Twenty-three (23), Township Thirty-six (36) North, Range Thirty-one (31) West, Benton County, Minnesota also the South Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (S½ NE½ NE½) of Section Twenty-three (23), Township Thirty-six (36) North, Range Thirty-one (31) West, Benton County, Minnesota, except the West 522.10 feet thereof also the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE½ NE½) of Section Twenty-three (23), Township Thirty-six (36) North, Range Thirty-one (31) West, said Tract "B" containing 66 acres, more or less; and

WHEREAS, all of said property is unincorporated land abutting on the City of Sauk Rapids, is not included in any other municipality, and does not border any other municipality; and

WHEREAS, said land is unplatted land and not over 200 acres in area, and is urban in character; and

WHEREAS, the annexation of said land to the City of Sauk Rapids, Minnesota, will be to the benefit of the municipality and to the territory herein described; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Intent to Annex was served upon the Sauk Rapids
Township Board by mail, on February 20, 1976; and

WHEREAS, no written objections to the annexation have been filed with the Minnesota Municipal Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Sauk Rapids City Council hereby ordains as follows:

- 1. That the above described property shall be and the same hereby is, annexed to and included in the City of Sauk Rapids, Minnesota, as effectually as if originally made a part hereof.
- 2. That this ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law, and upon filing a copy of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Sauk Rapids Township Clerk, the Benton County Auditor and the Minnesota Secretary of State, as required by M.S.A. 414.033.

Passed by the City Council of Sauk Rapids, this 3^{-0} day of M_{ay} , 1976.

Bernard Gratzek, Mayor

ATTEST:

N. N. Hollenhorst Clerk-Treasurer

(SEAL)

Published in the Sauk Rapids Herald on the 13th day of May , 1976.

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
JUNI 1 1976

Jandanan Managaran
Secretary of State